

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division**

**Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights,)
et al.,)**

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

**Susan Beals, in her official capacity as)
Virginia Commissioner of Elections, et al.,)**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-01778

The United States of America,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

The Commonwealth of Virginia, et al.,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-01807

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Charles J. Cooper (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Joseph O. Masterman (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Bradley L. Larson (*Pro Hac Vice*)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
cooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Defendants Susan Beals, John
O’ Bannon, Rosalyn R. Dance, Georgia
Alvis-Long, Donald W. Merricks, Matthew
Weinstein, and Jason Miyares*

Jason S. Miyares
Attorney General
Thomas J. Sanford (VSB #95965)
Deputy Attorney General
Erika L. Maley (VSB #97533)
Solicitor General
Graham K. Bryant (VSB #90592)
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071 – Telephone
(804) 786-1991 – Facsimile
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 4 |
| I. Statutory Framework and Factual Background | 4 |
| II. Procedural background | 13 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 15 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over the Organizational Plaintiffs’ Claims | 16 |
| A. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing..... | 16 |
| B. Sovereign Immunity also Bars the Organizational Plaintiffs’ Claims..... | 21 |
| II. The United States and the Organizational Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the NVRA Are Unlikely to Succeed | 22 |
| A. Defendants Did Not Violate the NVRA’s ‘Quiet Period’ Requirements | 23 |
| 1. The NVRA Does Not Restrict Removing Noncitizens and Other Persons Whose Registration Was Invalid <i>Ab Initio</i> | 23 |
| 2. Defendants’ Removal of Noncitizens Was “Individualized” and Not “Systematic” | 30 |
| B. Defendants’ Process for Removing Noncitizens Is Nondiscriminatory | 33 |
| III. The United States and the Organizational Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Remaining <i>Winter</i> and <i>Merrill</i> Factors for a Preliminary Injunction..... | 36 |
| A. Plaintiffs Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed..... | 36 |
| B. The Equities Favor the Defendants..... | 39 |
| C. <i>Purcell</i> Does Not Allow an Injunction at This Point..... | 40 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... | 34 |
| <i>Arcia v. Detzner</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (S.D. Fla. 2012) | 27, 29 |
| <i>Arcia v. Florida Sec. of State</i> , 746 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014) (Jordan, J., concurring), <i>vacated by Arcia v. Florida Sec. of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arizona v. Intertribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013) | 21 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... | 34 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Davidson v. United Auto Credit Corp.</i> , 65 F.4th 124 (4th Cir. 2023) | 23 |
| <i>DeBauche v. Trani</i> , 191 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 1999) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) | 36 |
| <i>DNC v. Wisconsin State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)..... | 1, 40 |
| <i>Doe v. Virginia Dep’t of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) | 17 |

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974).....21

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....19, 20

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....17

Green v. HM Orl-FL, LLC,
601 U.S. __ (statement of Kavanaugh, J.) (Slip op.) (2023).....38

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....19, 20

Husted v. A. Phillip Randolph Institute,
584 U.S. 756 (2018).....1, 31, 33, 34

La Union de Pueblo Entro v. Abbott,
-- F.4th __, 2024 WL 4487493 (Oct. 16, 2024).....43

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)17, 19, 20

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Florida Sec. of State,
32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)43

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)37

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....38

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd,
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)16

Lyons P’ship v. Morris Costumes Inc.,
243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001)40

McBurney v. Cuccinelli,
616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)22

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....26

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)..... *passim*

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
 691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (N.D. Ariz. 2023).....29, 32

Moore v. Harper,
 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....40

N. Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond,
 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)36

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....39

Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n v. DHS,
 983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020)17

Purcell v. Gonzales,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....40

RNC v. DNC,
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam).....40

S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC,
 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)17

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....36

Short v. Brown,
 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)43

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....16

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....17, 18

Tenn. Conf. of the NAACP v. Lee,
 105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024) (per curiam)19

Thompson v. Dewine,
 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)43

United Nuclear Corp. v. Cannon,
 696 F.2d 141 (1st Cir. 1982).....39

United States v. Florida,
 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....25, 26, 29

United States v. Smith,
 919 F.3d 825 (4th Cir. 2019)23

Winter v. NRDC,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....15, 36, 37

Wise v. Circosta,
 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc)36, 43

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 611.....5

18 U.S.C. § 20503.....5

18 U.S.C. § 20504.....5

52 U.S.C. § 20501.....2, 4, 27, 28

52 U.S.C. § 20507..... *passim*

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-104(A).....22

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-4048, 9

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-404.45

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-410.16, 7, 11

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-41612, 21, 38

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-420.111, 12, 36

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-427 *passim*

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-427(C).....9, 10

Va. Code § 24.2-411.37

Va. Code § 24.2-1004(B)(iii).....5

Other Authorities

2006 Va. Acts. chs. 926,6

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Text* (2012)24, 26

ELECT, 2023 Annual Virginia Election Retrospective & Look Ahead at 25–26 (Mar. 6, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/229x8z8u>.....13

ELECT, *Same Day Voter Registration*, <https://tinyurl.com/3t982f3t> (last accessed Oct. 18, 2024)13

Eligible, (<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/eligible>) (last accessed Oct. 22, 2024)24

H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....28, 32

Ineligible, supra (<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ineligible>) (last accessed Oct. 22, 2024)24

Mailing, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/mailling> (last visited Oct. 22, 2024).....32

S. Rep. 103-6 (1993).....28, 32

U.S. Const. art I, § 2.....27

U.S. Const. art. III, § 216

Va. Const. art. II, § 1.....5

Virginia House of Delegates Privileges and Elections Committee Meeting, (Sept. 4 Comm. Meeting)(statement of Commissioner Beals), <https://tinyurl.com/54fy6r5n>12

Voter, Merriam-Webster (<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/voter>) (last accessed Oct. 22, 2024).....24
